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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 

 

The purpose of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is to provide readers with additional complementary 

information regarding the financial condition and results of operations for Newfoundland Capital Corporation Limited (the 

“Company”) and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements (“annual financial 

statements”), prepared as of March 3, 2014, and related notes contained in this 2013 Annual Report.   

These documents along with the Company’s Annual Information Form, its Management Information Circular and other public 

information are filed electronically with various securities commissions in Canada through the System for Electronic Document 

Analysis and Retrieval (“SEDAR”) and can be accessed at www.sedar.com.   This information is also available on the 

Company’s website at www.ncc.ca.   

The Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 have been prepared in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

All amounts herein are expressed in Canadian dollars.  The Board of Directors, upon recommendation of the Audit and 

Governance Committee, approved the content of this MD&A on March 3, 2014. Disclosure contained in this document is current 

to this date, unless otherwise stated. 

 

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT ON FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of financial condition and results of operations contains forward-looking statements.  

These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations.  The use of terminology such as “expect”, “intend”, 

“anticipate”, “believe”, “may”, “will”, and other similar terminology relate to, but are not limited to, our objectives, goals, 

plans, strategies, intentions, outlook and estimates.   By their very nature, these statements involve inherent risks and 

uncertainties, many of which are beyond the Company’s control, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those 

expressed in such forward-looking statements. The Company has outlined in this MD&A a section entitled “Risks, Uncertainties 

and Opportunities” that discusses possible events or conditions that are beyond management’s control and that could affect 

future results; these include topics surrounding the economy, the regulatory environment, the dependency on advertising 

revenues, competition, technological developments and potential contingencies. Readers are cautioned not to place undue 

reliance on these statements. Unless otherwise required by applicable securities laws, the Company disclaims any intention or 

obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or 

otherwise. 

 

PROFILE 

 

Newfoundland Capital Corporation Limited owns and operates Newcap Radio, which is one of Canada's leading radio 
broadcasters with 89 licences across Canada.  The Company reaches millions of listeners each week through a variety of formats 
and is a recognized industry leader in radio programming, sales and networking. It is Canada’s largest pure-play radio company, 
employing approximately 800 of the best radio professionals across the country. The Company’s portfolio of radio assets 
includes 75 FM and 14 AM licences which can be heard throughout Canada. Most of our stations are globally accessible via the 
internet and various mobile device applications, allowing listeners the flexibility to tune in to our stations at anytime from 
anywhere.  The shares of the Company trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbols NCC.A and NCC.B.  
 

SIGNIFICANT 2013 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Consolidated revenue grew by 3% in 2013 while consolidated earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 
(“EBITDA”) were down 1%.  Consolidated profit was more than twice as much as last year for various reasons which are 
explained below.  The Company’s core operating segment, Broadcasting, continued to deliver revenue growth of 3% with 
EBITDA being 2% lower than 2012.  The following points provide a brief description of the 2013 financial highlights, details of 
which follow in the Analysis of Consolidated Results section: 

 

� 3% increase in consolidated revenue due to a combination of organic growth and incremental revenue in the Broadcasting 
segment; 

� 1% decline in consolidated EBITDA(1) due to higher operating expenses in the Broadcasting segment resulting primarily 
from costs associated with new station launches and the change in branding of a station;    

� Significant increase in 2013 profit due to a gain on disposal of discontinued operations in 2013, combined with lower 
unrealized mark-to-market losses in the investment portfolio, and lower income tax expense.  These were in contrast to last 
year’s impairment charges and higher mark-to-market unrealized losses; 

� The Company declared dividends at the rate of $0.15 per share during 2013, consistent with 2012; and 

� The Company repurchased a total of 1,083,890 of its outstanding Class A Subordinate Voting Shares for $9.9 million.   

Refer to page 20 “Non-IFRS Accounting Measure” 
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SIGNIFICANT 2013 OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS  

 

These were the significant 2013 operational highlights: 

� Subsequent to year end, the CRTC approved two new FM licences to serve Fox Creek and Hinton, Alberta.  These stations 
will be launched later in 2014. 

� December – finalized the sale of CHFT-FM in Fort McMurray, Alberta for cash proceeds of $5.0 million plus an amount for 
certain working capital balances. 

� October – launched a repeater licence in Wabasca, Alberta. 

� September – launched CKKY-FM in Wainwright, Alberta which was converted from the AM dial. 

� August – entered into an agreement with Bell Media Inc. to purchase radio stations in Toronto, Ontario and Vancouver, 
British Columbia for $112.0 million, subject to CRTC approval. 

� July – entered into an agreement to acquire CHNI-FM in Saint John, New Brunswick from Rogers Broadcasting Ltd. for 
$0.8 million, subject to CRTC approval. 

� June – launched the Company’s second FM in Fredericton, New Brunswick.  Up! 93.1 features a Classic Hits format.  In 
March, CFRK-FM in Fredericton was re-branded as The New Hot 92.3. 

� May – received CRTC approval for a new FM licence to serve Clarenville, Newfoundland and Labrador which is expected 
to launch later in 2014. 

 

� April – launched 95.9 Sun FM in Miramichi, New Brunswick with a Top 40 format. 

� April – converted and launched the Port Au Choix, Newfoundland and Labrador AM station to FM. 

� January – completed the acquisition of CKCH-FM, The Eagle, in Sydney, Nova Scotia.   

 

SIGNIFICANT 2012 OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

These were the significant 2012 operational highlights: 

 

� May – the CRTC awarded the Company the two licences it had applied for in New Brunswick, one in Miramichi and the 
other in Fredericton.   

� February – completed the acquisition of broadcasting assets related to FM licences in Penticton and Kelowna, British 
Columbia for cash consideration approximating $7.0 million. 

� February – received CRTC approval to convert the Stettler, Alberta AM station to FM.  The FM country station was 
launched in October 2012.  

� January – launched the St. Paul, Alberta AM to FM conversion. 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

 

Selected Financial Highlights 

Since 2011, revenue has grown by 6% and this was predominantly due to growth in the broadcasting segment.  Below are some 
of the other significant factors that affected profit between 2011 and 2013: 

� 2011 – In addition to the Company’s considerable operational success in 2011, the Company reversed broadcast licence 
impairment charges by $5.8 million, recognized gains of $1.3 million from its equity total return swap, recognized $1.3 
million of mark-to-market investment gains and recognized a $1.3 million gain on the disposal of the Winnipeg stations.  

� 2012 – The Company recorded net impairment charges of $6.6 million, $2.2 million of unrealized mark-to-market losses on 
its investment portfolio and expensed $1.1 million related to the extension of the expiry dates of executive stock options.   

� 2013 – The Company benefited from lower unrealized mark-to-market losses of $0.6 million, a gain on the disposal of the 
Fort McMurray operations of $3.8 million and lower income tax expense.  
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Due to the disposal of broadcasting assets in Fort McMurray, Alberta in December 2013, the financial results of operations from 
this component and its gain on disposal were treated as discontinued operations in the financial results presented below.  As a 
result of the disposal of broadcasting assets in Winnipeg, Manitoba in November 2011, the financial results of operations from 
this component and its gain on disposal were treated as discontinued operations in the 2011 comparative figures.  The impact of 
discontinued operations was to reduce revenue by $1.3 million in 2013, $1.7 million in 2012 and by $2.6 million in 2011 and to 
reduce profit from continuing operations by $3.4 million in 2013, $0.3 million in 2012 and $3.6 million in 2011. 
 
 

Selected Financial Highlights 

(thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data) 2013 2012 2011  

Revenue  $ 132,597 129,289 125,288  
Profit from continuing operations    23,695 10,626 22,559  
Profit  27,018 10,884 26,112  

Weighted average number of outstanding shares        
– basic (thousands)  28,685 29,759 30,397  

 – diluted (thousands)    29,963 30,908 31,532  

Earnings per share 
Profit from continuing operations  

– basic   0.83 0.36 0.74  
– diluted    0.79 0.34 0.72  

Profit  
– basic                    0.94 0.37 0.86  
– diluted    0.90 0.35 0.83  

Total assets   235,605 232,396 233,940  
Long-term debt  42,642 47,904 40,211  

Dividends declared 
Class A shares   0.15 0.15 0.15  

 Class B shares      0.15 0.15 0.15 
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Consolidated Financial Results of Operations 

 
For the third year in a row, the Company’s consolidated financial results of operations posted growth and revenue in the 
Broadcasting segment outpaced industry growth.   

 

 Three months ended 
 December 31 

 Twelve months ended 
 December 31 

(thousands of Canadian 

dollars, except per share 

data and percentages) 

 

 2013 

 
 2012 

 
 % change 

 

 2013 

 
 2012 

 
%  change 

 
Revenue 

 

 $ 35,649 

 
 35,099 

 
 2% 

 

    132,597 

 
 129,289 

 
 3% 

Operating expenses  (25,318)  (24,075)  5%   (99,399)    (95,904)  4% 

 

EBITDA   

 
Depreciation and 
amortization    

Accretion of other liabilities 
Interest expense 

 

 10,331 

 

 

 (1,068)        

 (4) 
      (825) 

 
 11,024 
 
 
 (1,029) 
         (39) 
       (801) 

 
 (6%) 
 
 
 4% 
 (90%) 
 3% 

 

      33,198 

 

 

      (4,208) 

         (143) 

      (2,545) 

 
   33,385 
 
 
 (4,078) 
          (264) 
       (3,577) 

 
 (1%) 

 
 

 3%  
 (46%) 

(29%) 
Other income (expense) 
Impairment recovery  
 (charge)   

  (8) 

 

  — 

 82 
 
 905 

 — 

 
 (100%) 

      (1,017) 

 

           — 

 (2,610) 
 

 (6,583) 

 (61%) 
 

   (100%) 

Profit from continuing  

 operations before  

 provision for income  

 taxes 

 

 

 

  8,426 

 
 
 
 10,142 

 
 
 
 (17%) 

 

 

 

      25,285 

 
 
 
 16,273 

 
 

 
 55% 

Provision for income  
 taxes  

 

  (1,402) 

 
     (2,778) 

 
 (50%) 

 

      (1,590) 

 
 (5,647) 

 
 (72%) 

 
Profit from continuing 
 operations 

 

 

 7,024  

 
 
 7,364 

 
 
 (5%) 

 

 

      23,695 

 
 

 10,626 

 
 

 123% 
Profit from discontinued 
 operations 

 

  3,271 

 
 41 

 
 n/a 

 

        3,323 

 
 258 

 
 n/a 

Profit $ 10,295  7,405  39%       27,018  10,884  148% 

EPS(1) from  continuing  
  operations  
   – basic 
  – diluted 

$ 0.25 

 0.24 

 
 

 0.25 
 0.24 

 

 

 0.83 

 0.79 

 
 

  0.36 
 0.34 

EPS –  basic              
  –  diluted  

$  0.37 

   0.35 

 0.25 
 0.24 

 0.94 

 0.90 

 0.37 
 0.35 

 

 (1) EPS defined as earnings per share 
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ANALYSIS OF CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

 

A thorough analysis of the variations in revenue, operating expenses and EBITDA are included in the section entitled Financial 
Review by Segment. 

 

Revenue  

Consolidated revenue of $35.6 million in the fourth quarter improved by 2% or $0.6 million and for the year ended December 31, 
2013, consolidated revenue of $132.6 million was 3% or $3.3 million higher than 2012.  This improvement came from a 
combination of organic growth and incremental revenue from the acquired property in Sydney, Nova Scotia and the new FM 
stations launched in Fredericton and Miramichi, New Brunswick. 
 

Operating Expenses 

Consolidated operating expenses for the fourth quarter were $25.3 million, 5% or $1.2 million higher than 2012 while for the 
year ended December 31, 2013, they were $99.4 million, 4% or $3.5 million higher. The increases were all attributable to the 
Broadcasting segment and were due to incremental costs associated with the acquisition and new station launches, costs 
associated with re-branding a radio station, combined with higher advertising expenses and increased variable costs in line with 
higher revenue and inflation.   
 

Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (“EBITDA”) 

Fourth quarter consolidated EBITDA was $10.3 million, 6% or $0.7 million lower than the same time last year and year-to-date 
EBITDA of $33.2 million was 1% or $0.2 million lower than 2012 due to higher operating expenses as explained above.   
 
More detailed analysis on the above measures follow in the Financial Review by Segment section. 
 

Depreciation and Amortization  

Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense in the quarter of $1.1 million and $4.2 million year-to-date were slightly higher 
than last year’s comparative results because of a higher asset base.  
 

Accretion of Other Liabilities 

Accretion of other liabilities arises from discounting Canadian Content Development (“CCD”) commitments to reflect the fair 
value of the obligations. The expense in the quarter and year-to-date were lower than the same periods last year because accretion 
is higher in the initial years of repayment. 
 

Interest Expense  

Interest expense in the quarter was $0.8 million, just slightly higher than 2012 and year-to-date interest was $2.5 million, $1.0 
million or 29% lower than last year.  The overall decrease in interest expense was due to lower interest rates, combined with a 
lower average debt balance.   
 

Other Income (Expense) 

Other income (expense) generally consists of gains and losses, realized and unrealized, on the Company’s marketable securities.  
Other income (expense) in the fourth quarter of 2013 and 2012 was negligible.  Year-to-date other expense was $1.0 million, $1.6 
million or 61% lower than last year. For the year, the mark-to-market unrealized losses were $0.6 million compared to last year’s 
$2.2 million unrealized losses.  Also included in Other income (expense), as part of the acquisition in Sydney, Nova Scotia, the 
Company recognized acquisition-related CCD costs of $0.2 million this year.  In 2012, a transaction gain and acquisition-related 
CCD costs, which netted to just under $0.1 million, were charged to Other income (expense).  These costs were a result of the 
purchase of stations in British Columbia.  Refer to note 6 of the annual financial statements for additional details. 
 

Impairment Recovery (Charge) 

In 2013, there were no impairment charges or recoveries.  In the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company reversed $0.9 million of a 
previously recognized broadcast licence impairment charge in one of its Alberta cash-generating units (“CGU’s”). The 
improvement in financial performance of the Alberta CGU and the decreasing cost of debt were the main factors contributing to 
the impairment charge reversal.  In the third quarter of 2012, the CRTC announced it was systematically phasing out the 
television Local Programming Improvement Fund between September 2012 and August 31, 2014.  This CRTC decision impacted 
the financial results of the television cash-generating unit (“CGU”) in Lloydminster, Alberta by permanently reducing annual 
EBITDA by as much as $1.0 million by 2014 and beyond.  Management performed impairment analyses on the CGU and 
concluded that the CGU was impaired. The full value of the television broadcast licences, aggregating $7.0 million, was written 
off as an impairment charge.  In addition to the broadcast licence impairment charge, the Company also had some impairment 
related to the television property and equipment amounting to $0.5 million.   
 
Detailed information on broadcast licences, CGU’s and related impairment results can be found in note 7 of the annual financial 
statements while details on the property and equipment impairment charge are in note 4 of the annual financial statements.   
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Provision for Income Taxes 

In the quarter, the provision for income taxes was $1.4 million, $1.4 million or 50% lower than last year due to lower profit from 
continuing operations before tax.  Year-to-date, the provision of $1.6 million was $4.1 million or 72% lower than last year.  The 
effective income tax rate in the quarter was 17% and year-to-date was 6%; the statutory rate was 31%.  During 2013, the 
Company settled on certain tax matters and re-measured certain estimates, including accrued interest, related to uncertain tax 
positions. The Company reduced the provision for income taxes by $5.3 million as a result.  For additional details, refer to note 
16 of the annual financial statements.    
  

Discontinued Operations 

In 2013, the Company disposed of its net assets associated with the FM radio station located in Fort McMurray, Alberta and 
therefore, the financial results of operations from this component and the gain on its disposal were treated as discontinued 
operations in the consolidated income statements.  Refer to note 8 of the annual financial statements for additional details on 
discontinued operations. 
 

Profit 

Profit for the fourth quarter of $10.3 million was $2.9 million or 39% higher than the same quarter last year due primarily to the 
gain on disposal of discontinued operations.  There were several factors impacting profit year-over-year which at $27.0 million 
was $16.1 million or 148% higher than 2012.  This year, the Company recognized the gain on disposal of Fort McMurray 
operations, benefited from lower mark-to-market unrealized losses, in addition to the reduction of the income tax provision, 
described above.  In contrast during 2012, the Company recorded a net impairment charge of $6.6 million, and $2.2 million of 
mark-to-market unrealized losses which negatively impacted profit.   
   

Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”) 

OCI consists of the net change in the fair value of the Company’s cash flow hedges (interest rate swap) and actuarial gains and 
losses arising from the Company’s defined benefit pension plans.  The after-tax unrealized income recorded in OCI for the 
interest rate swap was less than $0.1 million in the fourth quarter (2012 – $0.3 million) and $0.4 million year-to-date (2012 – 
$1.1 million).  Net actuarial gains of $1.3 million were recorded in OCI for the fourth quarter and year-to-date (2012 – less than 
$0.1 million of net actuarial losses in the fourth quarter and year-to-date). 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW BY SEGMENT 

 
Consolidated financial figures include the results of operation of the Company’s two separately reported segments – Broadcasting 
and Corporate and Other.  The Company provides information about segment revenue, segment EBITDA and operating profit 
because these financial measures are used by its key decision makers in making operating decisions and evaluating performance. 
For additional information about the Company’s segmented information, see note 20 of the annual financial statements. 

 

BROADCASTING SEGMENT 
The broadcasting segment derives its revenue from the sale of broadcast advertising from its licences across the country.  
Advertising revenue can vary based on market and economic conditions, the audience share of a radio station, the quality of 
programming and the effectiveness of a company’s team of sales professionals.   

 

CGU’s within the broadcasting segment are managed and evaluated based on their revenue and EBITDA.  The following 
summarizes the key operating results of the broadcasting segment.  The results from discontinued operations have been excluded 
from the figures. 

 

BROADCASTING  

 Three months ended 
December 31 

Twelve months ended 
December 31 

(thousands of Canadian 

dollars, except percentages) 

 

 2013 

 
 2012 

 
 % change 

 

 2013 

 
 2012 

 
%  change 

Revenue 
Operating expenses 

$  34,786 

   (22,609) 

  34,242 
   (21,303) 

2% 
6% 

  128,905 

 (87,691) 

 125,603 
   (83,684) 

 3% 
 5% 

EBITDA $  12,177   12,939 (6%)  41,214    41,919    (2%) 

EBITDA margin        35%   38% (3%)  32%       33%  (1%) 

 

Revenue 

Fourth quarter revenue was $34.8 million, 2% or $0.5 million higher than the same quarter last year while year-to-date revenue of 
$128.9 million was 3% or $3.3 million higher compared to 2012. In the quarter and year-to-date, the revenue growth was a 
combination of organic growth and incremental revenue related to the new stations in Sydney, Nova Scotia and Fredericton and 
Miramichi, New Brunswick.   
 
The Central Canadian radio properties continued to lead the way in revenue growth for the Company achieving an increase of 
12% in the quarter and 14% year-to-date.   
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During 2013 national advertising for the Company was 3% higher than 2012 and local advertising increased by 2%.  Ratings 
results in December 2013 continued to be strong with many of the Company’s stations in the 13 markets surveyed ranking within 
the top three spots.  These ratings results have had a positive effect on revenue, particularly national revenue which is heavily 
weighted on ratings.       
 
Overall, the industry’s average growth rate in 2013 was flat while the Company posted positive growth of 3% year-over-year.   
Forward revenue bookings are trending positively so far in 2014. 
  

Operating Expenses 

Broadcasting operating expenses for the quarter were $22.6 million, 6% or $1.3 million higher than 2012 while year-to-date 
expenses of $87.7 million were $4.0 million or 5% higher than last year.  For the quarter and the year, the elements that resulted 
in increased operating expenses were the same.  The two new station start-ups in New Brunswick combined with changing 
formats in the Halifax, Nova Scotia market contributed to the increased operating expenses.  In addition, variable costs were 
higher in line with increased revenue and inflation. 
 

EBITDA 

Fourth quarter broadcasting EBITDA of $12.2 million was 6% or $0.7 million lower than 2012 and year-to-date EBITDA of 
$41.2 million was 2% or $0.7 million lower than last year.  Higher operating expenses contributed to the decreases in EBITDA.   
 
EBITDA margins were lower in 2013 primarily due to the recently launched stations which will take time to mature. 
 

CORPORATE AND OTHER SEGMENT  
The Corporate and Other segment derives its revenue from hotel operations.  Corporate and Other also includes other income and 
expenses attributed to head office functions and investment income from the Company’s portfolio of marketable securities; the 
results of which are impacted by the economic and related market conditions.  

 

CORPORATE AND OTHER 

 Three months ended 
December 31 

Twelve months ended 
December 31 

(thousands of Canadian 

dollars, except percentages) 

 

 2013 

 
 2012 

 
 % change 

 

 2013 

 
 2012 

 
%  change 

Revenue $  863   857    1%   3,692  3,686           —  
Operating expenses     (2,709)     (2,772)  (2%)  (11,708)  (12,220)             (4%) 

EBITDA $  (1,846)   (1,915)  4%  (8,016)  (8,534)              6% 

 

Revenue 

Hotel revenue was slightly higher in the quarter and for the year due to improved occupancy.   

 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses of $2.7 million in the fourth quarter were slightly lower than last year by less than $0.1 million or 2%.  Year-
to-date operating expenses of $11.7 million were $0.5 million or 4% lower than 2012.  During 2012, as a result of extending the 
expiry dates of executive stock options the Company was required to recognize a non-cash compensation expense of $1.1 
million.   
 
Additional information on executive stock options is contained in note 12 of the annual financial statements.  
 

EBITDA 

EBITDA improved in the quarter and year-to-date because of the lower operating expenses.   
   

SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
 

The Company’s revenue and operating results vary, depending on the quarter.  The first quarter is generally a period of lower 
retail spending and as a result, advertising revenue is lower.  The fourth quarter tends to be a period of higher retail spending.  
Profit in the fourth quarter of 2013 benefited from the $3.8 million gain on disposal of the Fort McMurray net assets. Third 
quarter profit for 2013 was positively impacted by the reduction in provision for income taxes.  Positively impacting the 2012 
fourth quarter profit was the reversal of a previous broadcast licence impairment charge.  The third quarter was adversely 
impacted by impairment charges of $7.5 million related to the television CGU in Lloydminster.  Finally, in the first and second 
quarters of 2012, profit was negatively affected by the expense related to the extension of stock option expiry dates and 
unrealized mark-to-market losses.  The results from discontinued operations have been excluded from the figures for revenue. 
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SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (unaudited except totals) 

 (thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data)  

  Quarter                         

         1st   2nd      3rd  4th    Year 

2013 

Revenue $  28,765 35,434 32,749 35,649 132,597 

Profit  2,095 5,972 8,656 10,295 27,018 

EPS – basic   0.07 0.20  0.30 0.37 0.94 

 – diluted  0.07 0.19  0.29 0.35 0.90 

2012 
Revenue $  27,142 33,798 33,250 35,099 129,289 
Profit (loss)  781 3,759 (1,061) 7,405 10,884  
EPS – basic   0.03 0.13 (0.04) 0.25 0.37 
 – diluted  0.03 0.12 (0.04) 0.24 0.35 

 

CASH FLOWS 

 
The following table depicts the major sources of cash inflows and outflows in 2013 and 2012 by operating activities, financing 
activities and investing activities. 
 

 

 (thousands of Canadian dollars) 
         

        2013 

 
2012 

 
Funds generated from continuing operations,  
 before undernoted items   $  30,649 31,064 
Change in working capital from continuing operations    2,767 1,255  
Interest and income taxes paid from continuing operations    (10,509) (11,581)  
Net cash flows from discontinued operations    123 455  

Net cash flows from operating activities   $ 23,030 21,193 

Net long-term debt (repayments) borrowings   $ (4,500) 7,500  
Dividends paid    (4,337) (4,492)  
Repurchase of capital stock     (9,921) (9,343)  
Other, including change in bank indebtedness    (307) (1,128)  

Net cash flows from financing activities   $ (19,065) (7,463)  

Acquisition of broadcasting assets   $ (2,040) (6,978) 
Property and equipment additions    (5,305) (4,237)  
Proceeds from disposal of broadcasting assets    5,139 —  
Canadian Content Development commitment payments    (1,719) (2,797)  
Other    (40) 282  

Net cash flows from investing activities   $ (3,965) (13,730)  

 

Cash Flows – 2013  

Cash flows from operating activities of $23.0 million, combined with the $5.1 million proceeds on disposal of broadcasting 
assets, were used to repay net long-term debt borrowings in the amount of $4.5 million, to repurchase capital stock for $9.9 
million, pay dividends of $4.3 million, purchase property and equipment for $5.3 million, purchase broadcasting assets in Nova 
Scotia for $2.0 million, and pay CCD commitments in the amount of $1.7 million.  
 

Cash Flows – 2012  

Cash flows from operating activities of $21.2 million, combined with $7.5 million of net debt borrowings, were used to 
repurchase capital stock for $9.3 million, purchase broadcasting assets in British Columbia for $7.0 million, pay dividends of 
$4.5 million, purchase property and equipment for $4.2 million and pay CCD commitments in the amount of $2.8 million.  

 

Capital Expenditures and Capital Budget 

The more significant investments in property and equipment in 2013 related to the launch of the new FM stations in Fredericton 
and Miramichi, as well as general improvements and upgrades throughout the Company. 
 
Capital expenditures for 2014 are expected to approximate $9.5 million. The major planned expenditures include the capital costs 
associated with the acquisitions of radio stations in Toronto, Vancouver and Saint John.  The Company continuously upgrades its 
broadcast equipment to improve operating efficiencies.  
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FINANCIAL CONDITION 

  

Total Assets 

Assets of $235.6 million were $3.2 million higher than 2012 primarily due to the higher broadcast licence and goodwill balances 
resulting from the acquisition and new station launches in 2013.     
 

Liabilities, Shareholder’s Equity and Capital Structure 

As at December 31, 2013 the Company had $1.0 million of current bank indebtedness outstanding and $42.6 million of long-term 
debt.   The Company has also issued standby letters of credit totaling $0.8 million in support of certain long-term liabilities.  The 
capital structure consisted of 57% equity ($133.8 million) and 43% debt ($101.8 million) at year end.   

 

LIQUIDITY  

 

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or can do so only at 
excessive cost.  The Company’s growth is financed through a combination of the cash flows from operations and borrowings 
under the existing credit facility.  One of management’s primary goals is to maintain an optimal level of liquidity through the 
active management of the assets and liabilities as well as the cash flows.  Management deems its liquidity risk to be low and this 
is explained in the paragraphs that follow. 
 

Credit Facility and Covenants 

The Company has a $90.0 million revolving credit facility with a current expiry date of June 2015.  The Company chooses this 
type of credit facility because it provides flexibility with no scheduled repayment terms.  The Company is subject to covenants on 
its credit facility. The Company’s bank covenants include certain maximum or minimum ratios such as total debt to EBITDA 
ratio, interest coverage and fixed charge coverage ratio. Other covenants include seeking prior approval for acquisitions or 
disposals in excess of a quantitative threshold.  The Company was in compliance with the covenants throughout the quarter and 
at quarter end.  Cash flow from operations and funds available from the Company’s $90.0 million credit facility have been the 
primary funding sources of working capital, capital expenditures, CCD payments, dividend payments, debt repayments, and other 
contractually required payments through the past several years.   

New Credit Facility 

In conjunction with entering the agreement to acquire the five radio stations in Toronto and Vancouver, the Company secured an 
additional $90.0 million non-revolving credit facility which will be drawn at closing and will be amortized over eight years. The 
Company’s existing facility and the new facility will expire three years from the date of closing. 

Positive Cash Balances 

The Company does not maintain any significant positive cash balances; instead it uses the vast majority of its positive cash 
balances to reduce debt and minimize interest expense.  As a result, the Company nets its deposits in banks with bank 
indebtedness.  The fact that the Company does not have positive cash positions on its balance sheet does not pose an increase to 
its liquidity risk because the Company generates cash from operations and, as part of its credit facility, it has a $5.0 million 
current operating credit line to fund any current obligations.  It can also access any unused capacity in its credit facility to fund 
obligations.    

Working Capital Requirements 

As at December 31, 2013, the Company’s working capital balance was $8.7 million.  The cash from current receivables will be 
sufficient to cover the Company’s current obligations to its suppliers and employees and in combination with ongoing cash from 
operations and the availability of cash from the undrawn portion of its debt facility, the Company will be able to meet all other 
current cash requirements as they arise.  In addition, if cash inflows from customers are not sufficient to cover current 
obligations, because of timing issues, the Company has access to a $5.0 million operating credit line. 

Future Cash Requirements 

Other than for operations, the Company’s cash requirements are mostly for interest payments, repayment of debt, capital 
expenditures, Canadian Content Development payments, dividends and other contractual obligations.  Management anticipates 
that its cash flows from operations will provide sufficient funds to meet its cash requirements.  The Company’s future cash 
requirements are summarized in a table under the heading “Contractual Obligations”.    

Based on the above discussion and internal analysis, management deems its liquidity risk to be low.   
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CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 

 
The following table summarizes the Company’s significant contractual obligations and commitments as at December 31, 2013 
and the future periods in which the obligations become due and payable. Additional details regarding these obligations are 
provided in the notes of the annual financial statements, as referenced in the table. 
           

Contractual Obligations there- 
(thousands of Canadian dollars) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 after Total 

 

Long-term debt (note 9) $ — 43,500 — — — — 43,500  
CCD commitments,  

undiscounted (note 15)  779  437 285 225 210 224      2,160 

Operating leases (note 19)  4,500 3,800 3,500  2,600 1,900        1,300 17,600 

Pension funding obligation  518 528 534 539 549 4,973 7,641 

Total contractual obligations $ 5,797 48,265 4,319 3,364 2,659 6,497 70,901 

 
The Company recognizes long-term debt and CCD commitments (when stations are launched) as liabilities on the balance sheet.  
Operating lease commitments and CCD commitments related to the Toronto, Vancouver and Saint John acquisitions total $2.2 
million and $10.5 million, respectively, and are more fully disclosed in note 19 of the annual financial statements.  In addition to 
these commitments, if the transactions are approved, the Company’s long-term debt will increase by $112.0 million, as more 
fully disclosed in note 19 of the annual financial statements. 
 
The Company also has obligations with respect to its employee benefit plans, as discussed in note 11 of the annual financial 
statements. The Supplementary Retirement Pension Arrangements (“SRPAs”) provide benefits above and beyond that which can 
be provided under the Income Tax Act, and therefore are not pre-funded.  As a result, the Company’s annual funding obligation 
approximates $0.5 million.  There are no similar obligations under the Company’s Basic Plan as it is fully funded.  

 

SHARE CAPITAL  

 

Outstanding Share Data 

The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year ended December 31, 2013 was 28,685,000 (2012 – 29,759,000).  
As of this date, there are 24,357,981 Class A Subordinate Voting Shares (“Class A shares”) and 3,770,222 Class B Common 
Shares (“Class B shares”) outstanding.   
 

Dividends Declared  

In 2013, the Board of Directors declared dividends of $0.15 (2012 – $0.15) per share on each of its Class A shares and Class B 
shares.  
 

Share Repurchases 

In 2013, pursuant to the Normal Course Issuer Bid which expired February 12, 2013, the Company repurchased for cancellation 
1,083,890 of its outstanding Class A shares for $9.9 million.  In 2012, the Company repurchased 1,161,768 of its outstanding 
Class A shares for $9.3 million.   
 

SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS 

 

Executive Stock Option Plan 

As of this date, the number of Class A shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the executive stock option plan is 3,176,246.  The 
number of Class A shares underlying outstanding options under the executive stock option plan is 2,470,000, of which 2,402,500 
are vested, at prices ranging from $2.43 to $7.46.  706,246 options remain available to grant.   

 

During 2013, no executive stock options were granted. 60,000 options were exercised using the cashless exercise option resulting 
in 43,724 shares being issued from treasury.  In 2012, no options were granted or exercised during the year.   
 
Compensation expense related to the executive stock option plan in the year was $0.1 million (2012 – $1.2 million).  Included in 
the 2012 expense is $1.1 million that was recognized as a result of the extension of the expiry dates by 5 years.  

 

Stock Appreciation Rights Plan 

A total of 1,745,000 stock appreciation rights (“rights”) have been granted since 2006 at a weighted-average reference price of 
$5.75.  The rights vest at a rate of 50% at the end of year three, 25% at the end of year four and 25% at the end of year five and 
are exercisable as they vest.  All rights granted under this plan expire on the 60th day following the 5th anniversary of the grant 
date.  The rights’ expiry dates range from April 2014 to February 2015.  At the date of exercise, cash payments are made to the 
holders based on the difference between the market value of the Company’s Class A shares and the reference price.   
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During 2013, 67,500 rights (2012 – 255,000) were exercised for cash proceeds of $0.2 million (2012 – $0.3 million).  No rights 
were granted in 2013 or in 2012.  For the year ended December 31, 2013, the compensation expense related to the rights was less 
than $0.1 million (2012 – $0.2 million).  The obligation related to the rights was $0.2 million, all of which was classified as a 
current liability (2012 – $0.5 million, of which $0.4 million was current).  
 
For more detailed disclosures about the Company’s share-based compensation plans, refer to note 12 of the annual financial 
statements. 
 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

Interest Rate Risk Management 

To hedge its exposure to fluctuating interest rates on its long-term debt, the Company enters into interest rate swap agreements 
with Canadian chartered banks.  The notional amount of the ongoing swap agreement was $45.0 million (2012 – $55.0 million).  
One of the Company’s swap agreements with a notional amount of $10.0 million expired in June 2013. In 2012, the Company 
completed a blend and extend of its $45.0 million swap agreement to extend the expiry date of the agreement to May 2017 and to 
take advantage of lower interest rates. The interest rate on this swap was reduced by approximately 200 basis points. Additional 
details are provided in note 15(b) of the annual financial statements.  

 
The swap agreement involves the exchange of the three-month bankers’ acceptance floating interest rate for a fixed interest rate.  
The difference between the fixed and floating rates is settled quarterly with the bank and recorded as an increase or decrease to 
interest expense.  A 0.5% change in the projected floating interest rates during the remaining term of the hedge agreements would 
have impacted the fair value of the interest rate swaps by approximately $0.6 million which would have flowed through profit 
due to the fact that the swap was ineffective for accounting purposes as at December 31, 2013.     
 
The aggregate fair value payable of the swap agreement was $0.5 million (2012 – $1.1 million).  The net change in OCI was 
income of $0.4 million (2012 – $1.1 million). 
 

Share Price Volatility Management 

In July 2006, the Company entered into an agreement to hedge its obligations under the stock appreciation rights plan using an 
equity total return swap agreement to reduce the volatility in cash flow and earnings due to possible future increases in the 
Company’s share price.  Gains or losses realized on the quarterly settlement dates are recognized in income in the same period as 
the stock appreciation rights’ compensation expense.   
 
In July 2013, the swap expired and the remaining 228,600 notional SARS were unwound.  As a result there is no longer any 
amounts receivable related to the equity total return swap (2012 – current receivable balance of $0.7 million).  Realized before-
tax losses recorded in the year were $0.1 million (2012 – before-tax gains of $0.2 million).   
 

Market Risk Management 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 
prices. The fair value of the Company’s marketable securities is affected by changes in the quoted share prices in active markets.  
Such prices can fluctuate and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Company’s control.  In order to minimize the risk 
associated with changes in the share price of any one particular investment, the Company diversifies its portfolio by investing in 
varying industries.  It also conducts regular financial reviews of publicly available information related to its investments to 
determine if any identified risks are within tolerable risk levels.  As at December 31, 2013, a 10% change in the share prices of 
each marketable security would result in a $0.3 million after-tax change in profit.  

Credit Risk Management 

Credit exposure on financial instruments arises from the possibility that a counterparty to an instrument in which the Company is 
entitled to receive payment fails to perform.   
 
The Company is subject to normal credit risk with respect to its receivables.  A large customer base and geographic dispersion 
minimize the concentration of credit risk.  Credit exposure is managed through credit approval and monitoring procedures.  The 
Company does not require collateral or other security from clients for trade receivables; however the Company does perform 
credit checks on customers prior to extending credit.  Based on the results of credit checks, the Company may require upfront 
deposits or full payments on account prior to providing service.  The Company reviews its receivables for possible indicators of 
impairment on a regular basis and as such, it maintains a provision for potential credit losses which totaled $0.9 million as at 
December 31, 2013.  The Company is of the opinion that the provision for potential losses adequately reflects the credit risk 
associated with its receivables. Approximately 87% of trade receivables are outstanding for less than 90 days.  Amounts would 
be written off directly against accounts receivable and against the allowance only if and when it was clear the amount would not 
be collected due to customer insolvency.  Historically, the significance and incidence of amounts written off directly against 
receivables have been low.  In 2013, $0.4 million was written off. The Company believes its provision for potential credit losses 
is adequate at this time given the current economic circumstances.   
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With regard to the Company’s derivative instruments, the counterparty risk is managed by only dealing with Canadian Chartered 
Banks having high credit ratings.   

 

Capital Management 

The Company defines its capital as shareholders’ equity.  The Company’s objective when managing capital is to pursue its 
strategy of growth through acquisitions and through organic operations so that it can continue to provide adequate returns for 
shareholders. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions 
and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust 
the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or repurchase shares. The Directors and Senior Management of 
the Company are of the opinion that from time to time the purchase of its shares at the prevailing market price would be a 
worthwhile investment and in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders.  Material transactions and those considered 
to be outside the ordinary course of business, such as acquisitions and other major investments or disposals, are reviewed and 
approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
For more detailed disclosure about the Company’s financial instruments and financial risk management, refer to note 15 of the 
annual financial statements. 

 

ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

 

These are the new accounting standards adopted by the Company in 2013. 
 

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Instruments  
The Company adopted these amendments on January 1, 2013.  The amendments require an entity to disclose information about 
rights to set-off and related arrangements.  The new disclosures are for all recognized financial instruments that are set off in 
accordance with IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation.  The disclosures also apply to recognized financial instruments 
subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreement, irrespective of whether they are set off in accordance 
with IAS 32.  These amendments gave rise to additional disclosure in note 15 of the financial statements.   

  

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 
IFRS 10 was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2013.  It establishes a single control model that applies to all entities 
(including ‘special purpose entities’ or ‘structured entities’ as they are now referred to in the new standards). The changes require 
management to exercise significant judgment to determine which entities are controlled, and therefore are required to be 
consolidated by a parent.  There was no impact on the Company’s results or disclosures as a result of adopting this standard.   

 

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements  
The Company adopted IFRS 11 on January 1, 2013.  IFRS 11 uses some of the terms that were used by previous standards, but 
with different meanings. Whereas previous standards identified three forms of joint ventures (i.e., jointly controlled operations, 
jointly controlled assets and jointly controlled entities), IFRS 11 addresses only two forms of joint arrangements (joint operations 
and joint ventures) where there is joint control.  IFRS 11 defines joint control as the contractually agreed sharing of control of an 
arrangement which exists only when the decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties 
sharing control. 
 
Because the new standard uses the principle of control in IFRS 10 to define joint control, the determination of whether joint 
control exists may change. In addition, IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (“JCEs”) using 
proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity 
method. For joint operations (which includes former jointly controlled operations, jointly controlled assets, and potentially some 
former JCEs), an entity recognizes its rights to, and obligations for, assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and/or its relative 
share of those items, if any.  The Company does not currently have any interest in joint arrangements and therefore there were no 
implications as a result of adopting this new standard.  
 

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities  
IFRS 12 was adopted on January 1, 2013 by the Company.  IFRS 12 includes a number of new disclosures that are required. One 
of the most significant changes is that an entity is now required to disclose the judgments made to determine whether it controls 
another entity.  There was no impact on the Company resulting from the adoption of this standard.    

 

Separate Financial Statements (amendments to IAS 27) 
As a result of the new standards IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, amendments to IAS 27 were also made.  There were no changes 
to the Company’s financial results or disclosures as a result of adopting these amendments on January 1, 2013. 

 

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 
IFRS 13 was adopted on January 1, 2013.  This standard does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather, 
provides guidance on how to measure the fair value of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities when required or 
permitted by IFRS and specifies certain disclosures. There was no significant impact on the Company’s financial results or 
disclosures as a result of adopting IFRS 13.  
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Employee Benefits (amendments to IAS 19) 
On January 1, 2013 the Company adopted the amendments to IAS 19.  The following summarizes the most significant 
components of the amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits.   

 
Under IAS 19, any defined benefit plan re-measurement must be immediately recognized in OCI.  Previously, companies had the 
option to recognize or defer recognition of changes in defined benefit obligations and in the fair value of plan assets directly in 
the income statement.  Past service costs previously spread over future service periods must now be recognized in profit or loss 
when the employee benefit plan is amended.   
 
IAS 19 also introduces a net interest approach that replaces the expected return on assets and interest costs on the defined benefit 
obligation, with a single net interest component.  In addition, there are increased disclosure requirements.  The impact of 
adopting these amendments has been minimal. 
 

Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income (amendments to IAS 1) 
The amendments to IAS 1 were to revise the way other comprehensive income (“OCI”) is presented.  An entity must show 
separate subtotals for those elements that may be reclassified to profit and loss, and those elements that will not.  The Company 
adopted these amendments on January 1, 2013 and it now presents separate sub-totals for its cash flow hedge OCI amounts, 
which are reclassified to profit and loss, and a separate subtotal for actuarial gains and losses which do not get reclassified 
through profit and loss. This had a presentation impact only on the Company’s Statement of Other Comprehensive Income.   
 

Impairment of Assets (amendments to IAS 36) 
The Company early adopted the Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets – Amendments to IAS 36 
Impairment of Assets issued in May 2013.  These amendments revise the requirements to disclose the recoverable amount for 
each CGU for which the carrying amount of goodwill or intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, allocated to that unit, is 
significant in comparison with the entity’s total carrying amount of goodwill or intangible assets with indefinite useful lives.  The 
amendments also revised certain disclosure requirements when the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is based on fair value 
less cost of disposal. These did not affect the Company since the recoverable amounts of the Company's CGUs are based on 
value-in-use under IAS 36. 
 

FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

 
Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company’s annual financial statements are listed below. 
This listing is of standards and interpretations issued, which the Company reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. 
The Company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective. 
 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  
IFRS 9, as issued in 2010, reflects the first phase of the International Accounting Standard Board’s work on the replacement of 
IAS 39 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as defined in IAS 39.  The standard was 
initially effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.  In November 2013, Chapter 6 of IFRS 9 on hedge 
accounting was published.  At the same time, Chapter 7, containing the effective date and transition provisions was amended to 
remove the mandatory effective date of IFRS 9.  This was intended to provide sufficient time for preparers to make the transition 
to the new requirements.  The Company may still choose to apply IFRS immediately, but is not required to do so.   

 
IFRIC 21 Levies 
IFRIC 21 addresses the accounting for government levies, including the timing of recognition of levies being when the triggering 
event occurs.  IFRIC 21 applies to years beginning January 1, 2014 with retrospective application required.  Earlier adoption is 
permitted.  The impact of this standard is still under review.   

  

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

 
Financial statements prepared in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could be different from these 
estimates. 
 
The most significant judgments made in the preparation of the Company’s financial statements include judgments related to the 
determination that broadcast licences have indefinite lives, identifying cash-generating units (“CGUs”) based on whether or not 
there exists interdependency of revenue between radio stations and determining the tax rate for recognition of deferred tax on 
broadcast licences.   
 
The following estimates are considered to be those that have the most impact on the Company’s financial position, its results of 
operations and statement of cash flows. 
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Accounts Receivable 

The Company makes a provision for doubtful accounts based on a market-by-market and client-by-client basis to provide for 
possible uncollectible accounts. This requires judgment on the part of local station management and prior collection history.   

 
Property and Equipment 

The Company has estimated the useful lives of the components of all of its property and equipment based on past experience and 
industry norms, and is depreciating these assets over their useful lives. Management assesses these estimates on a periodic basis 
and makes adjustments when appropriate. 
 

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

The Company’s primary non-financial assets subject to impairment include the broadcast licences, goodwill, other intangible 
assets and property and equipment.  Broadcast licences and goodwill are not amortized but are tested annually for impairment, or 
more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that it is more likely than not that the value of broadcast licences and/or 
goodwill may be impaired.  For other non-financial assets, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset 
may be impaired and if so, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset.   
 
Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash-generating unit (“CGU”) exceeds its recoverable amount, which is 
the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value-in-use. The fair value less costs to sell calculation is based on available 
data from binding sales transactions in an arm’s length transaction of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental 
costs for disposing of the asset. The value-in-use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model. The cash flows are 
derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Company is not yet committed 
to or significant future investments that will enhance the asset’s performance of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is 
most sensitive to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the 
growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. The key assumptions used to determine the recoverable amount for the different 
CGU’s, including a sensitivity analysis, are further explained in note 7 of the annual financial statements.     

 

Canadian Content Development Commitments 

The Company measures its CCD commitments using the amortized cost using the effective interest method.  As a result, the 
Company must use industry information to estimate appropriate discount rates used in the calculation of the discounted estimated 
future cash payments.     

 

Employee Future Benefit Plans 

The cost of defined benefit pension plans and the present value of the net pension obligation are determined using actuarial 
valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions which may differ from actual developments in the future. 
These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases.  Due to 
the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, the net pension obligation is highly 
sensitive to changes in these assumptions.   
 
Management engages the services of external actuaries to assist in the determination of the appropriate discount rate. 
Management, with the assistance of actuaries, consider the interest rates of high quality corporate bonds that have terms to 
maturity approximating the terms related to the defined benefit obligation. The mortality rate is based on publicly available 
mortality tables.  Future salary increases and pension increases are based on expected future inflation rates.  Further details about 
the assumptions used are given in note 11. 
 

Share-Based Compensation 

The Company’s share-based compensation plans (SARS and executive stock options) are measured at fair value using the Black-
Scholes option-pricing model.  Management must determine the most appropriate inputs to the option-pricing model including 
the expected life, volatility and dividend yield and make assumptions about them.  Further details about the assumptions used are 
given in note 12 of the annual financial statements.  

 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived 
from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The 
inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is 
required in establishing fair values. The estimates include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. 
Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. 
 

Income Taxes 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws which are expected to 
be in effect when the differences are expected to be recovered, settled or reversed.  The Company recognizes the benefits of 
capital and non-capital loss carryforwards as deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be 
available against which the unused tax losses can be utilized.  To determine the provision for income taxes, certain assumptions 
are made, including filing positions on certain items and the ability to realize deferred tax assets.  In the event the outcome differs 
from management’s assumptions and estimates, the effective tax rate in future periods could be affected.   
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Non-Monetary Transactions 

From time to time, the Company exchanges airtime for products and services.  The Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”) 
issued SIC 31: Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving advertising services.  Under SIC 31, the Company measures revenue at 
the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, or if this cannot be established, at the fair value of the airtime provided.  
Generally, the Company is able to fair value the airtime subject to barter arrangements as there are independent non barter 
transactions that involve similar airtime amounts, occur frequently and do not involve the same counterparty as in the barter 
transaction, thereby providing appropriate evidence of fair value of the consideration received or receivable.  
  

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 

 
As at December 31, 2013, there were no off-balance sheet arrangements other than operating leases which are considered in the 
ordinary course of business. 

 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
These annual financial statements include the financial statements of the two wholly-owned subsidiaries: Newcap Inc. and the 
Glynmill Inn Incorporated.  Any balances owing or receivable between these entities are eliminated on consolidation.  Related 
party transactions during the year were reviewed and there were no material transactions and all transactions were at fair market 
value.   
 

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures 

As part of the Form 52-109 certification, the President and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer 
(“CFO”) must certify that they are responsible for designing Disclosure Controls and Procedures (“DC&P”), or caused them to 
be designed under their supervision.  The CEO and CFO must also certify that they are responsible for evaluating the operating 
effectiveness of DC&P and that a conclusion as to the effectiveness and design of DC&P should be provided in the MD&A.  
DC&P should provide reasonable assurance that: 
 

� material information relating to the Company is made known to the CEO and the CFO by others, to make a 
determination as to the appropriateness and timing of public disclosure, if any; and 

� information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or 
submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods 
specified in securities legislation; 

 
The Company’s Disclosure Committee along with management and the CEO and CFO assist with the evaluation of DC&P 
design and operating effectiveness.  Throughout the year, the Disclosure Committee is kept apprised of any material information 
affecting the Company so that it may discuss and evaluate such information to make a determination as to the appropriateness 
and timing of public release, if any. 

As at December 31, 2013, the CEO and the CFO, based on their evaluation, concluded that DC&P were properly designed and 
were operating effectively.   
 

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 

As part of the Form 52-109 certification, the CEO and the CFO must certify that they are responsible for designing Internal 
Controls over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”), or caused them to be designed under their supervision, and that they are responsible 
for evaluating the operating effectiveness of ICFR.  ICFR should: 
 
� provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with IFRS.   
 
As at December 31, 2013, the CEO and the CFO, based on their evaluation, concluded that the design of ICFR provides 
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with IFRS. 
 
Using the framework set forth in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations 
of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”), management, under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, conducted its evaluation of 
the effectiveness of the Company’s ICFR as at December 31, 2013.   Based on this evaluation, the CEO and CFO concluded that 
the Company’s ICFR are operating effectively and provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.    
 

Changes in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting  

During fiscal 2013, there were no changes in internal controls over financial reporting that are likely to have, or had, a material 
effect on the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting. 
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RISKS, UNCERTAINTIES AND OPPORTUNITIES 

 
The Company is subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and opportunities, the more significant of which are discussed below. 
Additional risks, uncertainties and opportunities not presently known to the Company may impact its financial results in the 
future. 

 

Impact of Regulation 

The Company is regulated by the CRTC under the Broadcasting Act.  Although this regulatory body provides a stable operating 
environment, the Company’s financial results may be affected by changes in regulations, policies and decisions made by the 
Commission. The current regulations with respect to the maximum number of broadcast licences held in any one market, the 
percentage of foreign ownership, the required level of Canadian content and other aspects of the regulations could change in the 
future.   The Company actively monitors the regulatory environment to ensure it is aware of all risks and opportunities.    
 
The licensing process creates a significant barrier to entry which provides a degree of protection for the Company in its existing 
markets. This also makes it difficult to enter new markets because a company either needs to be awarded a new licence (through 
the public process) or pay significant funds for existing stations in a market. 

 

Regulatory Environment – Radio Tariffs 

The Company is subject to certain fees. Licence fees are payable to the CRTC, while copyright fees are payable to Copyright 
collective societies (“Collectives”) which include the Society of Composers, Authors and Music Publishers of Canada 
(“SOCAN”), Re:Sound, the Canadian Musical Reproduction Rights Agency, Society for Reproduction Rights of Authors, 
Composers and Publishers in Canada (“CSI”), and the Audio-Video Licensing Agency (“AVLA”) based on rates set by the 
Copyright Board of Canada.  
 
The Collectives can apply at any time to the Copyright Board for amendments to the fees which could affect future results.  The 
Copyright Committee of the Canadian Association of Broadcasters (“CAB”) is comprised of broadcaster members who represent 
jointly the interests of the industry in matters of copyright negotiation between broadcasters, Collectives and the Copyright Board 
of Canada.  Newcap is a member of this committee.  
 
Copyright fees as a whole are currently 8.9% of revenue, subject to certain exemptions for low use and low revenue stations. 
Tariff rates have remained constant at the levels set in 2010.  On March 3, 2014 a Copyright Board of Canada hearing is 
scheduled to review applications made by the following collectives for tariffs to remain at the 2010 rates: SOCAN (2011-2013), 
Re:Sound (2012-2014), CSI (2012-2013) and AVLA (2012-2017).  A Copyright Board of Canada Decision regarding this 
hearing is not expected to be released until after 2014. The outcome of this hearing is not determinable at this time. 
 

The Copyright Committee of the CAB continues to dispute the reproduction tariffs, CSI and AVLA, as unfair.  Bill C-11, the 
Copyright Modernization Act, passed in Parliament on June 8, 2012 and received Royal Assent on June 29, 2012.  This Act 
oversees the tariffs levied by CSI and AVLA.  In theory an exception for these tariffs exists for broadcasters, but in practice the 
exception can only be realized if a radio station chooses to delete and reconstitute its entire playlist each 30 days.  While Bill C-
11 updated several copyright provisions, it left this 30-day destroy exception intact.  In the interim, radio broadcasters will 
continue to pay these two tariffs.   
 
In July 2012, the CRTC announced that it was systematically phasing out the television Local Programming Improvement Fund 
(“LPIF”) between September 2012 and August 31, 2014.  This will impact the future financial results of the Company’s 
television stations operated in Lloydminster, Alberta. The Company first began receiving LPIF funds in 2009.  Based on 
historical results, the removal of LPIF funding will gradually reduce annual EBITDA over the next three years, and by 2014 and 
beyond, the annual EBITDA reduction will be approximately $1.0 million.  As disclosed earlier under the heading “Consolidated 
Financial Review – Impairment Charge (Recovery)”, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $7.5 million as a result of 
this CRTC announcement.  Management is examining its options to help mitigate this decline in EBITDA. 
 

General Competition 

The Company faces competition in some of its markets which impacts the Company’s audience, revenue share and the level of 
promotional spending required to remain competitive. Any changes to the competitive environment could adversely affect the 
Company’s financial results. The Company takes steps to mitigate these risks by constantly modifying its product and performing 
market research to ensure it is meeting the needs of its listener base. The Company is sheltered from the effect of competition in 
many of its small markets as it is the sole station serving those communities.   
 

New Market Entrants 

In recent years, the CRTC had been awarding an increasing number of new FM licences in markets.  While the Company 
benefited from this trend by being the recipient of some of these new licences, it has also been negatively affected by new 
competition in some locations.  In all markets where competition is a factor, the Company continuously studies the market, 
including demographic trends and the needs of both customers and listeners, to have reasonable assurance that the programming 
offered is tailored to the requirements of the audience.   
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Technological Developments 

With the advent of new or alternative media technologies such as satellite radio, digital radio, the Internet, wireless broadcasting, 
podcasting, and mobile advertising, competition for broadcasting advertising revenue and listeners has, and will continue to 
increase.  This increased competition could have the impact of reducing the Company’s market share, its ratings within a market, 
or have an adverse effect on advertising revenue locally and nationally.  While such technologies could adversely impact 
operating results, the Company continuously seeks to achieve competitive advantages by keeping abreast of emerging 
technologies and enhancing its service offering to its audience. 

 

Dependency on Advertising Revenue 

The Company’s revenue is derived from the sale of advertising airtime directed at retail consumers. This revenue fluctuates 
depending on the economic conditions of each market and the Canadian economy as a whole. The Company takes steps to 
mitigate this risk by retaining a degree of geographic and sectoral diversification.   
 
Other media compete for advertising dollars, such as print, television, yellow pages, outdoor, direct mail, on-line services and 
more recently, advertising via social media.  In many instances, these competitors are targeting the same advertisers as radio 
broadcasters and advertising dollars often shift between the different media.  While there is no assurance that the Company’s 
radio stations will maintain or increase their share of the advertising dollars, the Company does attempt to mitigate any loss to 
other media by creating long-term relationships with customers and providing innovative, high-quality campaigns.  Over the past 
number of years, Radio’s percentage share of advertising dollars has remained relatively constant with the increase of on-line 
advertising coming from the decline in print advertising.   

 

Broadcast Licences and Goodwill 

As previously disclosed in the Critical Accounting Estimates section, broadcast licences and goodwill are not amortized but are 
tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that it is more likely than not that the value 
of broadcast licences and/or goodwill may be impaired.  The fair value of broadcast licences and goodwill are influenced by 
assumptions, based on prevailing economic conditions, to support the discount rate used to discount the future cash flows 
calculated by the Company to assess the value-in-use (or fair value) of its broadcast licences and goodwill.  During a period of 
economic volatility, there can be no assurance that the Company’s broadcast licences or goodwill would not be adversely 
affected following changes in the assumptions used to determine the discount rate.  The Company monitors this on an ongoing 
basis and any changes to the fair value of broadcast licences or goodwill would result in a non-cash impairment charge in the 
Company’s consolidated income statement. 
 

Tax Matters 

As previously disclosed in the Critical Accounting Estimates section, in order to calculate income tax, certain assumptions are 
made, including filing positions on certain items and the ability to realize deferred tax assets.  In addition, the Company, like all 
companies, is subject to audits from different taxation authorities. The outcome of any audits could materially affect the amount 
of income taxes payable recorded on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position and provision for income tax 
expense in the consolidated income statement. Any cash payment or receipts arising from tax audits could have a material impact 
on the Company’s cash flow from operating activities.  To mitigate these risks, the Company has engaged external advisors to 
work with management in preparing the Company’s income tax returns and in all transactions that are outside of the normal 
course of operations.  Management, along with the external advisors, have up-to-date knowledge of Canadian and provincial 
income tax laws and their interpretations.  Although these risks exist, management believes that it has sufficient amounts accrued 
for outstanding tax matters based on all of the information currently available. 
 

Defined Benefit Pension Plans 

The Company’s defined benefit pension plans are impacted by economic conditions and there can be no assurance that pension 
expense and funding of its defined benefit pension plans will not increase in the future and negatively impact operating results 
and financial condition.  Defined benefit funding risks arise when pension liabilities exceed the value of the plan assets.  These 
unfunded differences can arise from lower than expected plan asset returns, changes in the discount rate used to value pension 
obligations and actuarial loss experiences.  The Company mitigates the risk by continuously monitoring the performance of the 
plan assets and the funding position of the plans.  Risk is also mitigated due to the fact that there are only a small number of 
retirees and employees covered under these plans.  All other employees are included in the Company’s defined contribution 
pension plan. 

 

Potential Contingencies  

The Company and its subsidiaries are involved in various legal actions which arise out of the ordinary course and conduct of its 
business.  Management believes any potential liabilities that may result from these actions have been adequately provided for and 
are not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position or its results. 
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OUTLOOK 

 
2014 will be a transformational year for the Company.  The Company entered into its largest acquisition agreement in its history 
to acquire radio stations in Canada’s two largest markets, Toronto and Vancouver.  If approved by the CRTC, management’s 
attention will be focused on effectively integrating the operations of these radio stations so that results are accretive immediately.     
 
While the Company focuses on its expansionary activities, the management team will continue to effectively manage the growth 
of organic operations.   
 
2014 broadcasting revenue thus far is tracking ahead of 2013.  The Company’s operating strategy is to continue to increase 
revenue and to manage fixed and discretionary costs to deliver strong EBITDA and EBITDA margins and this strategy will be 
maintained throughout 2014. 
 
The Company employs some of the best, most talented individuals in the industry.  Their efforts are what drive continuous 
results. The Company is committed to being actively involved in the communities where it operates and in maintaining the 
relationships formed with advertisers and listeners alike.   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Non-IFRS Accounting Measure 
 

(1)EBITDA is calculated as revenue less operating expenses (which include direct cost of sales and general and administrative 
expenses) as reported in the Company’s annual consolidated income statements.  EBITDA may be calculated and presented by 

operating segment or for the consolidated results of the Company. The Company believes this is an important measure because 

the Company’s key decision makers use this measure internally to evaluate the performance of management. The Company’s key 

decision makers also believe certain investors use it as a measure of the Company’s financial performance and for valuation 

purposes.   

 

EBITDA is therefore calculated before (i) non-cash expenses such as depreciation and amortization as well as accretion of other 

liabilities, (ii) interest expense and (iii) items not indicative of the Company’s core operating results, and not used in the 

evaluation of the operating segments or the consolidated Company’s performance such as: impairment charge (recovery) and 

other income (expense).  A calculation of this measure is as follows: 

 

  Three months ended 
 December 31 

 Twelve months ended
 December 31 

(thousands of Canadian dollars)  2013  2012 2013 2012 

Profit from continuing operations $ 7,024 7,364 23,695 10,626  

Provision for income taxes  1,402 2,778 1,590 5,647  

Impairment (recovery) charge  — (905) — 6,583  

Other (income) expense  8 (82) 1,017 2,610 

Interest expense  825 801 2,545 3,577  

Depreciation and amortization   1,068 1,029 4,208 4,078 

Accretion  of other liabilities        4 39 143 264 

EBITDA $ 10,331 11,024 33,198 33,385 

 

EBITDA is not defined by IFRS and is not standardized for public issuers.  This measure may not be comparable to similar 

measures presented by other public enterprises.   


